ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, AMENDING SECTIONS 31.01 (F) AND (Q) OF CHAPTER 31, THE COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CARROLLTON CITY CODE; CONTAINING A SAVINGS CLAUSE AND A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1

Sections 31.01 (F) and (Q) of Chapter 31, <u>Comprehensive Fee Schedule</u>, of Title III, <u>Administration</u>, of the Carrollton Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 31.01. Establishment of fees for city services.

(F) *Library*.

(1) *Library overdue fees:*

Item	Overdue Fee Per Day	Maximum Overdue Fee
Book	\$0.50	\$10.00
Audio Books on CD	\$0.25	\$7.50
Music CD	\$0.25	\$7.50
Multimedia kit	\$0.25	\$7.50
Play Away	\$0.25	\$7.50
Engravers	\$0.25	\$7.50
DVD	\$1.00	\$10.00
Story time kits	\$1.00	\$10.00
Binoculars	\$1.00	\$10.00
Launchpad	\$1.00	\$10.00

(2) Lost/damaged library material fees:

Interlibrary loan materialsCost as assessed by	lending library
Media case	\$5.00
Binoculars	Actual Cost
All other materials List/retail price plus \$10.0	0 processing fee

(3) *Library service fees:*

Interlibrary loan postage reimbursement, per item\$2.25				
Overdue library item notice fee, per notice, when mailed\$1.00				
Headphones\$4.00				
Replacement library card fee\$1.00				
Computer printing, per page\$0.15				
Copier printing, per page\$0.15				
Flash Drives, each cost plus \$0.05 rounded up to the next quarter dollar				

(4) *Room rental fees:*

Josey Ranch Lake Library Meeting Room, per hour\$25.00
Josey Ranch Lake Library Environmental Classroom, per hour\$15.00
Josey Ranch Lake Library Conference Room No Charge
Hebron & Josey Library Meeting Room 1, per hour\$15.00
Hebron & Josey Library Meeting Room 2, per hour\$25.00
Hebron & Josey Library Meeting Room 1 & 2, per hour\$25.00
Hebron & Josey Library Conference Room No Charge

(Q) Indian Creek Golf Club.

Holidays: Memorial Day, July 4th, and Labor Day

Reservation Policy: Carrollton residents may reserve tee times 10 days in advance; general public may book tee times 7 days in advance.

(1) Green fees

en jees	Creek Course	Lakes Course		
Weekday (Monday – Thursday, not Holidays)				
Open – 1:00	\$10 - \$45	\$10 - \$35		
1:00 - 4:00	\$10 - \$45	\$10 - \$35		
After 4:00	\$5 - \$35	\$5 - \$25		
9 Hole Rate	\$5 - \$40	\$5 - \$30		
Junior/Senior (Monday – Friday), Junior = Age 21 and under, Senior = Age 60 and over	\$5 - \$40	\$5 - \$30		
Weekend (Friday – Sunday and Holidays)				
Open – 1:00	\$10 - \$55	\$10 - \$45		
1:00 - 4:00	\$10 - \$55	\$10 - \$45		
After 4:00	\$5 - \$35	\$5 - \$25		
9 Hole Rate	\$5 - \$40	\$5 - \$30		
Resident Discount\$5 off Anytime, excluding leagues Discount is provided to Carrollton residents with proof of residence				

(2) Cart Fees

Weekday and Weekend		\$5 - \$20
(3) Range Fees		
Practice Bag		\$3 - \$15
(4) Player Improvement Program	\$30-	\$125 per month
(5) Tournament & Special Events	Creek Course	Lakes Course
Weekday	\$10 - \$75	\$10 - \$75
Weekend	\$10 - \$75	\$10 - \$75
(6) Clubhouse/Pavilion Rental	\$	50 - \$200 / hour
(7) Annual Pass Programs		\$600 to \$3,600

SECTION 2

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3

Save and except as amended by this Ordinance, all other Ordinances of the City of Carrollton, Texas shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable in accordance with Section 10.07 of the Code of Ordinance, City of Carrollton, Texas.

SECTION 5

This ordinance shall become and be effective on and after its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2017.

City Of Carrollton, Texas

Matthew Marchant, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laurie Garber, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Meredith Ladd, City Attorney

Robert B. Scott, Assistant City Manager